PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral (releasing 012166/0001) |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--------------|----------------|--|
| Bank One, NA | 12/05/2005 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Varn International, Inc. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 130 West Second Street |
| Internal Address: | Attn: Thomas J. Koenig |
| City: | Dayton |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ |
| Postal Code: | 45402 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5134935 |
| Patent Number: | 5387279 |
| Patent Number: | 5454310 |
| Patent Number: | 5539952 |
| Patent Number: | 5551338 |
| Patent Number: | 5680816 |
| Patent Number: | 5878663 |
| Patent Number: | 5879748 |
| Patent Number: | 5979314 |
| Patent Number: | 5983791 |
| Patent Number: | 6095042 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 016862 FRAME: 0235

500064097

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, LLP Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022411-0536 VARN RELEASE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joanna Fowler

Total Attachments: 3

source=BankOne to Varn#page1.tif source=BankOne to Varn#page2.tif source=BankOne to Varn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016862 FRAME: 0236

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 5, 2005, is made by Bank One, NA, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Varn International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Varn International").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Interest dated June 29, 2001 (the "Security Interest"), recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 012166/0001 Varn International granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in its patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations contained in the Security Interest have been made;

WHEREAS, Varn International has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby RELEASES and reconveys all of the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent by Varn International under the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to each of the patents set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto.

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide Varn International with any information and additional authorization, and will execute any documents necessary to effect, record, and perfect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1

SSL-DOCS2 70255043v1

PATENT

REEL: 016862 FRAME: 0237

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Bank One, NA as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Joe'y

Title: SVP

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ON CO | |
|----------------------------|---|
| COUNTY OF M ont some of se | 3 |

| Before me, the undersigned, a Notar | ry Public in and for | the county afo | resaid, on this |
|--|---|-------------------|-----------------|
| Before me, the undersigned, a Notar day of <u>becember</u> , 2005, personally a | ppeared <u>Loe </u> | DWillia | who, being الم |
| by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is th | e <u>Sup</u> 3 | of B | ank One, NA., |
| and that he/she, as such officer being duly authorized | so to do, executed the | ne foregoing inst | rument for the |
| purposes therein contained as his/her free act and deed | i and as the full act a | nd deed of such | corporation as |
| such officer. | 1 | 4 | <u>-</u> |

Notary Public

DAWN M. MANN Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Sept. 8, 2009

My Commission Expires:

Sept. 8, 2009

Page 2

SSL-DOCS2 70255041v1

PATENT REEL: 016862 FRAME: 0238

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL Recorded at Reel/Frame: 012166/0001; Executed: 06/29/2001

| Issued Patents | | | | | |
|--|------------|------------|--|--|--|
| Title | Patent No. | Issue Date | | | |
| Lithographic Dampener | 5134935 | 08/04/1992 | | | |
| Lithographic Dampening Solution | 5387279 | 02/07/1995 | | | |
| Segmented Oscillating Fluid Evaporator Roller for Printing | 5454310 | 10/03/1995 | | | |
| Fluid Handling Apparatus for Maintaining Lithographic Presses | 5539952 | 07/30/1996 | | | |
| Drive Disengaging Device for an Offset Lithographic Seal-Type Dampening System | 5551338 | 09/03/1996 | | | |
| Live Shaft Oscillator for Lithographic Press Dampener | 5680816 | 10/28/1997 | | | |
| Dampener Recirculator Apparatus for a Printing Press | 5878663 | 03/09/1999 | | | |
| Protective Lubricant Emulsion Compositions for Printing | 5879748 | 03/09/1999 | | | |
| Lithographic Dampener | 5979314 | 11/09/1999 | | | |
| End-Seal Carrier Assembly | 5983791 | 11/16/1999 | | | |
| Dampener Activation Apparatus and Method | 6095042 | 08/01/2000 | | | |

Page 3

SSL-DOCS2 70255043v1

RECORDED: 12/07/2005

PATENT

REEL: 016862 FRAME: 0239